Pender County

Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www.pendercountync.gov

Burgaw, NC 28425

AGENDA
Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
April 25, 2012 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman Ferrante

Prayer:

Roll Call: Chairman Ferrante
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Ferrante: Pullen: Kane: Newton: Thompson:
Alternates:

Luther: Peters:

1. Adoption of the Agenda:

2. Approval of Minutes: March 21, 2012
3. Public Comment:

* Public Hearing*

4, Variance: Linda Ball, applicant and owner, is requesting a three and a half (3.5") foot variance from
the minimum rear yard setback requirement of ten (10") feet in the RA, Rural Agricultural District, as
prescribed by the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.3.3.A.2, Accessory Uses
and Structures. The property is located at 53 N. Chubb Road, and may be identified by Pender

County PIN # 3315-00-7590-0000.
5. Discussion Items:
a. BOA Members
b. Planning Staff

6. Adjournment:



PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: April 18, 2012
Applicant: Linda Ball
Property Owner: Same
Case Number: 10695 Ball

Property Location and Description: The property is located at 53 N, Chubb Road and may be identified as
Pender County PIN #3315-00-7590-0000.

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.
Variance Requested: Linda Ball, applicant and owner, is requesting a 3.5 foot variance from the minimum rear

yard setback requirement of ten (10°) feet, as prescribed by the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance
Section 5.3.3.A .2, Accessory Uses and Structures.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

Linda Ball, applicant and owner, applied for zoning and building permits for an existing 12’ x 12" foot lean-to
located adjacent to an unpermitted 12” x 127 foot accessory structure and additional 12” x 12” foot lean-to. The
existing accessory structures total 432 square feet; therefore, requiring a ten (10°) foot setback from the rear
property line as outlined in Section 5.3.3.A.1.a, Accessory Uses and Structures, in the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance.

5.3.3  Accessory Uses and Structures
A. Accessory Building Setbacks and Separation Requirements
1)  Accessory Buildings 50-599 Square Feet In Area:
a)  Setback of ten (10) feet from all property lines, access casements, and any other structures located
on the property.
2)  Accessory Buildings 600-1,199 Square Feet In Area:
a) Setbacks shall adhere to zoning district requirements and separation must be ten (10) feet from any
other structure and access easements located on the property.
3) Accessory Buildings 1,200 Square Feet in Area or Greater:
a) Same setback and separation requirements as principal buildings per zoning district regulations

As defined in Appendix A — Definitions, of the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, the rear yard
setback is defined as the required distance between a building or structure and the rear lot line of the lot
containing the building or structure. In addition, structure is defined as any man-made object having an
ascertainable stationary location on or in land or water, whether or not it is affixed to the ground. All buildings
are "structures”.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

Linda Ball, applicant and owner, is requesting a 3.5 foot variance from the minimum rear yard setback
requirement of ten (10°) feet in the RA, Rural Agricultural district as prescribed by the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance Section 5.3.3.A.1.a, Accessory Uses and Structures.




3.14 VARIANCE

3.14.1 Applicability

A,

The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the general
purpose of these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question would
make the strict enforcement of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making reasonable
use of the property.

The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions
adopted as a part of this Ordinance.

No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use
table of Section 5.2.3.

No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to number
of dwelling units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of any
density bonus allowance or additional units in a planned unit development.

The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner’s own actions and cannot be for strictly
€conomic reasons.

The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated
elsewhere in this Ordinance.

3.14.7 Findings
In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A

That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or uses
in the same zoning districts;

1) That the special conditions or circumstances or practical difficulties do not result from the
actions of the property owner or applicant, their agent, employee, or contractor. Errors made by
such persons in the development, construction, siting or marketing process shall not be grounds
for a variance except in cases where a foundation survey submitted to the Building Official
before a contractor proceeds beyond the foundation stage has not revealed an error which is
discovered later;

2) That the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would deprive the owner or applicant of
reasonable use of the property that is substantially consistent with the intent of this Ordinance;
3) That the granting of a variance will not result in advantages or special privileges to the applicant

ot property owner that this Ordinance denies to other land, structures, or uses in the same
district, and it is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief;

4) That the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood. Consideration of the effects of the variance shall
include but not be limited to, increases in activity, noise, or traffic resulting from any expansion
of uses allowed by the variance;

5) That the proposed use and the appearance of any proposed addition or alteration will be
compatible with, and not negatively impact, nearby properties; and

6) That the variance will not result in the expansion of a nonconforming use,

7 In the case of expansions to nonconforming structures, the variance granted shall be the smallest

that is reasonably necessary.
In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and
percentage of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the
applicant. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including the
expansion of a nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.



5.3.3 Accessory Uses and Structures

B.

Accessory Building Setbacks and Separation Requirements

1)  Accessory Buildings 50-599 Square Feet In Area:

a) Setback of ten (10) feet from all property lines, access easements, and any other structures located
on the property.

2) Accessory Buildings 600-1,199 Square Feet In Area:

a) Setbacks shall adhere to zoning district requirements and separation must be ten (10) feet from any
other structure and access easements located on the property.

3)  Accessory Buildings 1,200 Square Feet in Area or Greater:

a) Same setback and separation requirements as principal buildings per zoning district regulations

Appendix A — Definitions

Accessory or Secondary Use: A use of land or of a building or portion thereof customarily associated with and
incidental and subordinate to the principal use of the land or building and located on the same lot with such
principal use. A secondary use shall be a use not already permitted by right in a zoning district but may be
permitted in conjunction with a permitted use. In no instances shall an accessory or secondary use be permitted
without the presence of a primary use.

Building: Any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended for the shelter, housing or
enclosure of any persons, animals, processes, equipment, goods or materials of any kind.

Setback: The required distance between a building or structure and a lot line,

1. Setback, front yard: The required distance between a street right-of-way line and the front line of a
building or structure.

2. Setback, rear yard: The required distance between a building or structure and the rear lot line of the
lot containing the building or structure.

3. Setback, side yard: The required distance between a building or structure and the side lot line of the
lot containing the building or structure.

Structure:

1. Any man-made object having an ascertainable stationary location on or in land or water, whether or not
it is affixed to the ground. All buildings are "structures."

2. For floodplain management purposes, a walled and roofed building, including a gas or liquid storage

tank, that is principally above ground, as well as a manufactured home. Structure, for insurance rating
purposes, means a walled and roofed building, other than a gas or liquid storage tank, which is
principally above ground and affixed to a permanent site, as well as a manufactured home on a
permanent foundation, For the latter purpose, the term includes a building while in the course of
construction, alteration or repair, but does not include building materials or supplies intended for use in
such construction, alteration or repair, unless such materials or supplies are within an enclosed building
on the premises.

Board of Adjustment: Finding of Facts

L

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains does/does not
result from extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography that are not applicable to other lands or structures in
the same district. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, granting the variance requested will/will not confer upon the
applicant any special privileges that are denied to other residents of the zoning district in which the
property is located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:



3. Itis the Board’s CONCLUSION that a literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would/
would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the zoning district in
which the property is located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Ttis the Board’s CONCLUSION that the requested variance will/will not be in harmony with the
purposes and intent of this ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general
welfare. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

5. It is the Board’s CONCLUSION that, the special circumstances are / are not the result of the actions of
the applicant. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT listed above, as well as the

following:
Board Action:
Motion: Seconded:
Approved: Denied: Unanimous:
Ferrante: Pullen: Kane: Newton: Thompson:
Alternates:

Luther: Peters:



N FOR VARIANCE
NN T

APPLICATIO

JSECTION 1: APPLICANT IN:ORMATION

agpmlt::ant's Linda T. Ball Owner's Name: |Same as applicant
Address; |53 ChusbRa Address

City, State, & Zip | Willard, NC 28478 ‘z::;” State, &

Phone Number: |9210-231-9726 Phone Number:

Legal relationship of
applicant to land owner:

SECTION 2: PROJECT INFORMATION

P ificati Total property acreage:
NL°n':§L?(ﬁfq")t:'f'cat'°" 3315-00-7590-0000 otal property acreage: | , ¢

Zoning Classification: RA Variance Size: DR 3 5

Variance Location & Address |53 N.Chubb Rd.

Describe Variance and Rear setbacks for accessory building.
amount or type requested:

SECTION 3: SIGNATURES
Applicant's Signature ([ 1/, /4 T V4 I AYA
Owner’s Signature (Dfé ) éT éajﬂ | -t )




Variance Checklist

Signed application form

Application fee {221\, . 1% 2 24 I 20\Z-

. |alal

Legible list of all property ownerssadfacent to the property upon which the Use s to be located. The list shall include
the malling address & physical address of these property owners (The application will not be advertised for public
hearing until the list is accurate & complete--the list maybe compiled from the public PC terminal in the Pender County
Tax Office).

N

One business size envelope legibly addressed with first class postage for each of the adjacent property owners on
the above list.

O

Variance Description: Written description of the Variance requested meeting the approval criteria described on pages
1&2, ’

Project Map(s)—Applicant shall supply 15 {11"x17") project maps at a readable scale, clearly showing the following
{as applicable):

/

B Property Location

1 _#Bullding Separation Distances
Dimensions of Property

E{Proposed Building Height N ] A
Building Distances From Property Lines (Front, Sides, Rear)

o Location of All Existing Utilities On-Site

‘g Existing Structures
Acreage of Property

Q{ Any Proposed Structures

O Additional Information Pertinent to the Variance Request (Pictures, Other Permits, etc.)

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION TO:
Pender County
Planning & Community Development
P.C. Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425




February 23, 2012

Pender County Planning
805 S. Walker Street
Burgaw, NC 28425

Reference: Variance for Mrs. Linda T. Ball

Dear Sir or Madam:

I would like to request a variance for the placement of a storage building that has two lean-tos attached.
When | relocated my home to this property, there was a storage that came with the home.
Unknowingly, | established the storage building on the property and constructed lean-tos to the building
without permits. In trying to keep the cohesiveness of this building with the present storage building on
the property, the building and attachments don’t meet the requirements for the setbacks in the rear of
the storage building. Because there’s limited space that | can place this building, | am requesting a

variance in order to keep the building at its present location.

| understand that if this is approved, | will have to apply for the proper zoning and building permits. All
which | am willing to do.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully,

O Snols 7~ il
TET.BaH ‘ /3%7%» TN/ ﬁ?/
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